

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION and
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY,
CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE,
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, and
DEPARTMENT OF STATE,

Defendants.

13-cv-9198 (KMW)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' SECOND MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

JOON H. KIM
Acting United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 3rd floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel.: (212) 637-2739/2679
Fax: (212) 637-2717
E-mail: David.Jones6@usdoj.gov
Jean-David Barnea@usdoj.gov

DAVID S. JONES
JEAN-DAVID BARNEA
Assistant United States Attorneys

– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

BACKGROUND2

 A. Executive Order 12,3332

 B. Procedural History4

 1. Plaintiffs’ FOIA Requests and the Parties’ Narrowing of Issues in This Action4

 2. Defendants’ Searches and Release of Non-Exempt Records, and Prior Motion Practice.....6

 3. The Court’s Memorandum Opinion and Order6

 a. Ruling Regarding Adequacy of Searches7

 b. Ruling as to Specific Asserted Exemptions7

 C. Additional Declarations and Substantiation of Search Adequacy and Exemptions Asserted; Relief Requested.....9

ARGUMENT10

I. Legal Standards for Summary Judgment in FOIA Actions10

II. The Agencies Conducted Reasonable Searches11

 A. Central Intelligence Agency12

 B. National Security Divison (NSD)13

 C. FBI15

III. The Withheld Documents and Information Are Exempt from Disclosure Under FOIA16

 A. The Government Has Properly Justified Its Assertions of Exemption 516

 1. NSD 12, 13, 14, 23, 33 and 49; NSA 11 and 12.....16

 2. CIA 36, 42, 43, 45, 46, and 80-91.....17

 3. NSA 7, 14-21, and 2819

B. Defendants Have Satisfied the Requirements of Exemptions 1 and 3, Including as to Segregability20

CONCLUSION.....22

ADDENDUM23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>ACLU v. Department of Justice, 12 Civ. 794 (CM),</i> 2015 WL 4470192 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2015).....	18
<i>ACLU v. Department of Justice,</i> 844 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Amnesty Int’l USA v. CIA,</i> 728 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	11
<i>Associated Press v. U.S. Department of Justice,</i> 549 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Brennan Center for Justice v. Department of Justice,</i> 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Carney v. Department of Justice,</i> 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....	10, 15
<i>Dep’t of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n,</i> 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	10
<i>Grand Cent. P’ship, Inc. v. Cuomo,</i> 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999).....	11, 15, 18
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.,</i> 493 U.S. 146 (1989).....	10
<i>New York Times Co. v. U.S. Department of Justice,</i> 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014).....	11

New York Times Co. v. U.S. Department of Justice,
872 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 10

New York Times v. U.S. Department of Justice,
806 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 20

Oglesby v. Department of the Army,
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 7

Schwartz v. Department of Defense,
No. 15-cv-7077 (ARR), 2017 WL 78482 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2017)..... 11

Weisberg v. DOJ,
705 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 11, 12

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 1, 10

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 10

Regulations

46 Fed. Reg. 59 2

Executive Order 12,333 *passim*
